American Armored Brigades, Groups and Regiments

Provisional Tank Brigade
1st Armored Brigade
2nd Armored Brigade
3rd Armored Brigade
4th Armored Brigade
5th Armored Brigade

1st Armored Group (II)

1st Provisional Armored Group

2nd Armored Group (IT)
3rd Armored Group (IT)
4th Armored Group

6th Armored Group

5th Armored Group (Cld)
7th Armored Group

8th Armored Group

9th Armored Group
10th Armored Group
1st Armored Group (I)
2nd Armored Group (I)
3rd Armored Group (I)
11th Armored Group
12th Armored Group

1st Provisional Armored Group

(Chinese American)
14th Armored Group
15th Armored Group
13th Armored Group
l6th Armored Group
18th Armored Group
17th Armored Group
Provisional Armored Group

1941-1945

Pre-War'

15 July 1940

15 July 1940

15 April 1941
15 April 1941
15 October 1941

11 February 1941

21 November 1941

1 March 1942

1 March 1942

23 April 1942

23 April 1942

20 May 1942

2 July 1942

10 August 1942

10 September 1942
1 March 1943

20 March 1943

28 March 1943

31 March 1943

28 July 1943

14 September 1943

1 Octcber 1943
28 October 1943
28 October 1943
1 November 1943
8 November 1943
30 November 1943
20 November 1943
7 June 1944

Provisioinal Armored Group (TF Butler) 18 August 1944

19th Armored Group
20th Armored Group

24 August 1944
26 August 1944

Provisional Armored Group (amphibious) 15 February 1945

1st Armored Regiment
13th Armored Regiment
66th Armored Regiment
67th Armored Regiment

69th Armored Regiment (Medium)
68th Armored Regiment (Light)
2nd Armored Regiment (Light)

3rd Armored Regiment

4th Armored Regiment (Medium)

! Disbanded 15 July 1940.

15 July 1940
15 July 1940
15 July 1940
15 July 1940
31 July 1940
1 August 1940
15 April 1941
15 April 1941
15 April 1941



5th Armored Regiment (Light)
8th Armored Regiment (Medium)

32nd Armored
33rd Armored
35th Armored
37th Armored
40th Armored
80th Armored
31st Armored
34th Armored
81lst Armored

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

Armored Force School
Demonstration Regiment

40th Armored
31st Armored
36th Armored
80th Armored

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

(Medium)
(Medium)
(Light)

7th Armored Regiment (Light)

41st Armored
42nd Armored
68th Armored
69th Armored
14th Armored

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

2nd Armored Regiment
3rd Armored Regiment (Light)

11th Armored
43rd Armored
44th Armored
45th Armored
46th Armored
47th Armored
48th Armored

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

9th Armored Regiment
20th Armored Regiment
l6th Armored Regiment
5th Armored Regiment

773th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
534th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
708th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
715th Amphibian Tractor Battalion

Provisional Amphibian Tractor Batalion

728th Amphibian
726th Amphibian
727th Amphibian
776th Amphibian
540th Amphibian
780th Amphibian
720th Amphibian
658th Amphibian
672nd Amphibian
788th Amphibian

Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor
Tractor

Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion
Battalion

15
15
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April 1941
April 1941
May 1941
May 1941
May 1941
May 1941
May 1941
May 1941
October 1941
October 1941
October 1941

February 1942
March 1942
March 1942
Ppril 1942

1 April 1942

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

April 1942
August 1942
August 1942
February 1942
February 1942
July 1942

July 1942

July 1942

July 1942
September 1942
September 1942
October 1942
October 1942
November 1942
November 1942

15 March 1943
15 March 1943
14 July 1943
15 July 1943

20 October 1943
27 October 1943
27 October 1943
27 October 1943
1 January 1944
15 January 1944
26 January 1944
26 January 1944
28 January 1944
29 January 1944
8 April 1944

14 April 1944
14 April 1944
14 April 1944
15 April 1944



718th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
826th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
535th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
747th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
69th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
80th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
737th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
739th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
738th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
40th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
764th Amphibian Tractor Battalion
742nd Amphibian Tractor Battalion
795th Amphibian Tractor Battalion

70th Tank Battalion

193rd Tank Battalion

191st Tank Battalion

194th Tank Battalion

751st Tank Battalion

752nd Tank Battalion

753rd Tank Battalion

754th Tank Battalion

755th Tank Battalion

756th Tank Battalion

757th Tank Battalion

758th Light Tank Battalion
759th Light Tank Battalion
760th Tank Battalion

741st Tank Battalion

761lst Tank Battalion (C1d)
762nd Tank Battalion

763rd Tank Battalion

744th Light Tank Battalion
742nd Light Tank Battalion
743rd Tank Battalion

745th Tank Battalion

746th Tank Battalion

748th Tank Battalion
Provisional Tank Battalion
764th Light Tank Battalion
747th Tank Battalion

749th Tank Battalion

750th Tank Battalion

781st Tank Battalion

735th Tank Battalion

782nd Tank Battalion

766th Tank Battalion

736th Tank Battalion

737th Tank Battalion

701st Tank Battalion

702nd Tank Battalion

738th Tank Battalion, Special
739th Tank Battalion, Special
740th Tank Battalion

15 April 1944
18 April 1944
30 June 1945
10 July 1945
11 July 1945
11 July 1945
11 July 1945
11 July 1945
16 July 1945
25 July 1945
3 August 1944
15 August 1944
30 June 1945

15 July 1940
20 January 1941
20 February 1941
12 March 1941
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June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941
June 1941

15 March 1942
1 April 1942
23 April 1942
23 April 1942
27 April 1942
1 May 1942

15 May 1942

15 August 1942
20 August 1942
20 August 1942

-

September 1942

24 October 1942
10 November 1942

2
1
2

December 1942
January 1943
January 1943

10 January 1943

e e N e

February 1943
February 1943
February 1943
February 1943
March 1943
March 1943
March 1943
March 1943
March 1943



785th Tank Battalion
784th Tank Battalion
717th Tank Battalion
5th Tank Battalion

8th Tank Battalion

9th Tank Battalion

l6th Tank Battalion
26th Tank Battalion
27th Tank Battalion
35th Tank Battalion
37th Tank Battalion
706th Tank Battalion
718th Tank Battalion
767th Tank Battalion
787th Tank Battalion
812th Tank Battalion
25th Tank Battalion
20th Tank Battalion
3rd Tank Battalion

10th Tank Battalion
11th Tank Battalion
15th Tank Battalion
17th Tank Battalion
18th Tank Battalion
21st Tank Battalion
22nd Tank Battalion
24th Tank Battalion
31st Tank Battalion
34th Tank Battalion
36th Tank Battalion
40th Tank Battalion
41st Tank Battalion
42nd Tank Battalion
45th Tank Battalion
46th Tank Battalion
47th Tank Battalion
48th Tank Battalion
68th Tank Battalion
69th Tank Battalion
707th Tank Battalion
708th Tank Battalion
709th Tank Battalion
710th Tank Battalion
712th Tank Battalion
713th Tank Battalion
715th Tank Battalion
71loth Tank Battalion
80th Tank Battalion
81lst Tank Battalion
771lst Tank Battalion
772nd Tank Battalion
773rd Tank Battalion
774th Tank Battalion
775th Tank Battalion
778th Tank Battalion

(C1d)

(Flamethrower)

1 March 1943
1 April 1943
3 September 1943

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
15
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September

1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943



780th Tank Battalion
786th Tank Battalion
1st Tank Battalion,
2nd Tank Battalion,
3rd Tank Battalion,
4th Tank Battalion,
5th Tank Battalion,
oth Tank Battalion,
2nd Tank Battalion
14th Tank Battalion
19th Tank Battalion
711th Tank Battalion
776th Tank Battalion
23rd Tank Battalion
43rd Tank Battalion
44th Tank Battalion
714th Tank Battalion
779th Tank Battalion
28th Tank Battalion
192nd Tank Battalion
4th Tank Battalion
1st Tank Battalion
13th Tank Battalion
662nd Tank Battalion

Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional

(Light)

20 September 1943
20 September 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
October 1943
11 November 1943
11 November 1943
11 November 1943
11 November 1943
11 November 1943
6 December 1943
20 December 1943
20 July 1944

20 July 1944

20 July 1944

17 December 1944
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