American Armored Brigades, Groups and Regiments 1941-1945

Provisional Tank Brigade 1st Armored Brigade 2nd Armored Brigade 3rd Armored Brigade 4th Armored Brigade 5th Armored Brigade	Pre-War ¹ 15 July 1940 15 July 1940 15 April 1941 15 April 1941 15 October 1941
1st Armored Group (II) 1st Provisional Armored Group 2nd Armored Group (II) 3rd Armored Group (II) 4th Armored Group 6th Armored Group 5th Armored Group (Cld) 7th Armored Group 8th Armored Group 9th Armored Group 10th Armored Group 1st Armored Group 1st Armored Group (I) 2nd Armored Group (I) 3rd Armored Group (I) 1th Armored Group 12th Armored Group 1st Provisional Armored Group	11 February 1941 21 November 1941 1 March 1942 1 March 1942 23 April 1942 23 April 1942 20 May 1942 2 July 1942 10 August 1942 10 September 1942 1 March 1943 20 March 1943 28 March 1943 31 March 1943 28 July 1943 14 September 1943
(Chinese American) 14th Armored Group 15th Armored Group 13th Armored Group 16th Armored Group 18th Armored Group 17th Armored Group Provisional Armored Group Provisional Armored Group Provisional Armored Group 20th Armored Group Provisional Armored Group Provisional Armored Group Provisional Armored Group Provisional Armored Group	24 August 1944 26 August 1944
1st Armored Regiment 13th Armored Regiment 66th Armored Regiment 67th Armored Regiment 69th Armored Regiment (Medium) 68th Armored Regiment (Light) 2nd Armored Regiment (Light) 3rd Armored Regiment 4th Armored Regiment (Medium)	15 July 1940 15 July 1940 15 July 1940 15 July 1940 31 July 1940 1 August 1940 15 April 1941 15 April 1941

¹ Disbanded 15 July 1940.

1

5th Armored Regiment (Light) 8th Armored Regiment (Medium) 32nd Armored Regiment 33rd Armored Regiment 35th Armored Regiment 37th Armored Regiment 40th Armored Regiment (Medium) 80th Armored Regiment (Medium) 31st Armored Regiment (Light) 34th Armored Regiment 81st Armored Regiment Armored Force School	15 April 1941 15 April 1941 8 May 1941 8 May 1941 8 May 1941 8 May 1941 8 May 1941 8 May 1941 1 October 1941 1 October 1941 1 October 1941
Demonstration Regiment	1 February 1942
40th Armored Regiment	1 March 1942
31st Armored Regiment	2 March 1942
36th Armored Regiment	1 April 1942
80th Armored Regiment	1 April 1942
7th Armored Regiment (Light)	15 April 1942
41st Armored Regiment	15 August 1942
42nd Armored Regiment	15 August 1942
68th Armored Regiment	15 February 1942
69th Armored Regiment	15 February 1942
14th Armored Regiment	15 July 1942
2nd Armored Regiment	15 July 1942
3rd Armored Regiment (Light)	15 July 1942
11th Armored Regiment	15 July 1942
43rd Armored Regiment	15 September 1942
44th Armored Regiment	15 September 1942
45th Armored Regiment	15 October 1942
46th Armored Regiment	15 October 1942
47th Armored Regiment	15 November 1942
48th Armored Regiment	15 November 1942
9th Armored Regiment	15 March 1943
20th Armored Regiment	15 March 1943
16th Armored Regiment	14 July 1943
5th Armored Regiment	15 July 1943

773th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	20 October 1943
534th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	27 October 1943
708th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	27 October 1943
715th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	27 October 1943
Provisional Amphibia	n Tractor Batalion	1 January 1944
728th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	15 January 1944
726th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	26 January 1944
727th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	26 January 1944
776th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	28 January 1944
540th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	29 January 1944
780th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	8 April 1944
720th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	14 April 1944
658th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	14 April 1944
672nd Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	14 April 1944
788th Amphibian Trac	tor Battalion	15 April 1944

718th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 826th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 535th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 747th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 69th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 80th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 737th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 739th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 738th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 40th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 764th Amphibian Tractor Battalion 742nd Amphibian Tractor Battalion 795th Amphibian Tractor Battalion	15 April 1944 18 April 1944 30 June 1945 10 July 1945 11 July 1945 11 July 1945 11 July 1945 11 July 1945 16 July 1945 25 July 1945 3 August 1944 15 August 1944 30 June 1945
70th Tank Battalion 193rd Tank Battalion 191st Tank Battalion 194th Tank Battalion 751st Tank Battalion 752nd Tank Battalion 753rd Tank Battalion 754th Tank Battalion 756th Tank Battalion 756th Tank Battalion 757th Tank Battalion 758th Light Tank Battalion 759th Light Tank Battalion 760th Tank Battalion 761st Tank Battalion 761st Tank Battalion 763rd Tank Battalion 744th Light Tank Battalion 742nd Light Tank Battalion 743rd Tank Battalion 743rd Tank Battalion 745th Tank Battalion	15 July 1940 20 January 1941 20 February 1941 12 March 1941 1 June 1941 2 June 1941 1 June 1942 1 April 1942 23 April 1942 23 April 1942 21 April 1942 21 May 1942 15 May 1942 15 August 1942
746th Tank Battalion 748th Tank Battalion Provisional Tank Battalion	20 August 1942 20 August 1942 7 September 1942

764th Light Tank Battalion 747th Tank Battalion 749th Tank Battalion 750th Tank Battalion 781st Tank Battalion 735th Tank Battalion 782nd Tank Battalion 766th Tank Battalion 736th Tank Battalion 737th Tank Battalion 701st Tank Battalion

738th Tank Battalion, Special 739th Tank Battalion, Special

740th Tank Battalion

702nd Tank Battalion

1 March 1943

785th Tank Battalion 784th Tank Battalion 717th Tank Battalion 5th Tank Battalion 8th Tank Battalion 9th Tank Battalion 16th Tank Battalion 26th Tank Battalion 27th Tank Battalion 37th Tank Battalion 37th Tank Battalion 706th Tank Battalion 706th Tank Battalion 718th Tank Battalion 787th Tank Battalion 787th Tank Battalion 812th Tank Battalion 25th Tank Battalion 20th Tank Battalion 3rd Tank Battalion 10th Tank Battalion 10th Tank Battalion 11th Tank Battalion 15th Tank Battalion 21st Tank Battalion 21st Tank Battalion 31st Tank Battalion 34th Tank Battalion 34th Tank Battalion 40th Tank Battalion 47th Tank Battalion 48th Tank Battalion 47th Tank Battalion 48th Tank Battalion 47th Tank Battalion 48th Tank Battalion	(Cld) (Flamethrower)	1 March 1943 1 April 1943 3 September 1943 10 September 1943 20 September 1943
709th Tank Battalion 710th Tank Battalion 712th Tank Battalion 713th Tank Battalion	(Flamethrower)	20 September 194320 September 194320 September 194320 September 1943

780th Tank Battalion 786th Tank Battalion 1st Tank Battalion, Provisional 2nd Tank Battalion, Provisional 3rd Tank Battalion, Provisional 4th Tank Battalion, Provisional 5th Tank Battalion, Provisional 6th Tank Battalion, Provisional 2nd Tank Battalion 14th Tank Battalion 19th Tank Battalion 71th Tank Battalion 776th Tank Battalion 23rd Tank Battalion 43rd Tank Battalion 714th Tank Battalion 779th Tank Battalion 28th Tank Battalion	20 September 1943 20 September 1943 1 October 1943 9 October 1943 9 October 1943 9 October 1943 9 October 1943 11 November 1943
192nd Tank Battalion (Light) 4th Tank Battalion 1st Tank Battalion 13th Tank Battalion 662nd Tank Battalion	20 December 1943 20 July 1944 20 July 1944 20 July 1944 17 December 1944

Stanton, S.L., <u>Order of Battle, U.S.Army, World War II</u>, Presidio Press, Novato, CA, 1984.

Copyright GFN 1992